financial instruments denominated in foreign currency are US$ cash deposits maintained in
reputable commercial banks to finance its obligations pertaining to software license fees, revenue
share, consultancy fees and purchase of equipment overseas.

As at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, assets and liabilities denominated in US$ include
cash in banks amounting to P14.3 million (US$0.3 million) and P33.4 million (US$0.6 million), and
revenue share and software license fees payable amounting to P37.7 million (US$0.7 million) and
P55.7 million (US$1.0 million), respectively.

In translating foreign currency-denominated monetary assets and liabilities into peso amounts, the
exchange rates used were P53.52 and P49.92 to US$1, the Php to US$ exchange rates, as at
June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Php-US$
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s consolidated income before
tax.  There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other that those already affecting profit or loss.

Increase (Decrease) in US$ Exchange Rate

Effect on
Income before

Income Tax
Effect on

Equity

June 30, 2018
5% (P958,227) (P670,759)
(5%) 958,227 670,759

December 31, 2017
5% (P754,779) (P528,345)
(5%) 754,779 528,345

The increase in US$ rate means stronger US$ against Php while the decrease in US$ means
stronger Php against the US$.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments
Set out below is a comparison by category of carrying amounts and fair values of all the Group’s
financial instruments as at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017:

   June 30, 2018   Decem ber 31, 2017

Carrying
Amount Fair Value

Carrying
Amount Fair Value

Financial Assets
Cash  P495,761,821 P495,761,821 P447,130,976 P447,130,976
Trade and other receivables - net 521,271,463 521,271,463 503,303,275 503,303,275
Marketable securities 167,697,633 167,697,633 178,482,842 178,482,842
Investments in stocks 537,122,230 537,122,230 727,998,290 727,998,290
Deposits 28,176,850 28,176,850 27,954,758 27,954,758
Guarantee bonds 35,000,000 35,000,000 35,000,000 35,000,000

 P1,785,029,996 P1,785,029,996 P1,919,870,141 P1,919,870,141

Financial Liabilities
Trade and other current liabilities* P524,472,489 P524,472,489 P470,127,187 P470,127,187
Obligations under finance lease

(inclusive of current portion) 47,420,317 47,420,317 74,862,983 74,862,983
Installment payable (inclusive of

current portion) 9,299,223 9,299,223 5,443,823 5,443,823

 P581,192,029 P581,192,029 P550,433,993 P550,433,993

* Excluding statutory liabilities amounting to P26.5 million and P22.8 in 2018 and 2017, respectively.

The carrying amounts of cash, trade and other receivables, deposits and trade and other current
liabilities approximate their fair values due to the short-term nature of the transactions.

The fair values of marketable securities and investments in stocks are based on quoted market
prices.

The fair values of guarantee bonds, deposits and obligations under finance lease, and installment

Page 9 of 12

payable approximate their carrying amount since the Group does not anticipate that the effect of